Bill No. 104 of 1949.

A BILL TO AMEND THE IRRIGATION DISTRICTS ACT.

NOTE.

This Bill amends *The Irrigation Districts Act*, being chapter 98 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 72 of the Act is amended because as a result of recent instructions issued by the Postmaster-General the consent of a Postal Inspector must now be obtained before a notice may be posted in a Post Office. As this consent cannot always be obtained the mandatory requirement is being removed from this section of the Act.

This Act is to come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

KENNETH A. MCKENZIE, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

Bill No. 104 of 1949

An Act to amend The Irrigation Districts Act.

(Assented to , 1949.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Irrigation Districts Act being chapter 98 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 72,—

- (a) by striking out the word "two" where it occurs and by substituting the word "three";
- (b) by striking out the words "and also in a post office, if any, within the proposed district".

2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 104

_

FIRST SESSION

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

13 GEORGE VI

1949

BILL

An Act to amend The Irrigation Districts Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. URE.
